The Company will apply to the listing committee for approval of the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares. Unless the Vendor has achieved the

Guaranteed Profit for the relevant Guaranteed Year, the Consideration Shares are

– 6 –

subject to a lock-up period from the date of issue of the Consideration Shares to the 20th

Business Day (both days inclusive) after Hangzhou Chenghui issues the Special Audit

Report for the 12 months ended 30 June 2024.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,870,102,650 Shares in issue. Set

out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issuance of all the

Consideration Shares (assuming no Consideration Adjustments will be made and that

the Consideration Shares are all allotted at HK$0.61 per Share, being the closing price as

quoted on the Stock Exchange immediately prior to the date of this announcement):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the completion

of allotment and issuance of all

Consideration Shares

Number of

shares

Approximate

(%)

Number of

shares

Approximate

(%)

Ms. Jia Rutong 761,136,145 19.67 761,136,145 19.07

Allied Summit Inc.

(Note) 580,659,755 15 580,659,755 14.54

Mr. Yan Li 184,030,000 4.76 184,030,000 4.61

Vendor (or its nominee) — — 122,131,148 3.06

Public shareholders 2,344,276,750 60.57 2,344,276,750 58.72

Total 3,870,102,650 100 3,992,233,798 100

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in

longevity science, money lending, securities investments and investment advisory

business.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE VENDOR

The Vendor is Ms. Lo Hau Yin. As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Lo is the sole

director and the sole shareholder of the Target Company.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the Vendor is an Independent Third Party.

– 7 –

INFORMATION ABOUT THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is an investment holding company. As at the date of the